
 

 

Health and Partnerships 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Thursday, 5 December 2019 

Committee Room No 2, Town Hall, 
Darlington.  DL1 5QT 

 
 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this 
Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 

October 2019 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   End of Life Care for People with Dementia Review Group - Final Report –  
Councillor Ian Bell, Chair of Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
 (Pages 5 - 20) 
 

5.   Voluntary and Community Sector Funding: Update on Pilot Community Based 
Initiatives –  
Report of the Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 
 

6.   Darlington CCG Financial Challenges and Impact on Services 2019/20 and 
beyond –  
Presentation by Chief Finance Officer, Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group 
 (Pages 27 - 36) 
 

7.   Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018/19 Healthy New Towns: 
Darlington and Local Authority Health Profile 2019 –  
Report of the Director of Public Health 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 (Pages 37 - 88) 
 

8.   Health and Well Being Board –  
The Board met on 28 November 2019.  The next meeting is scheduled for 12 
March 2020. 
 

9.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director. 
 (Pages 89 - 140) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 27 November 2019 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Clarke, Dr. Chou, Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall 
and K Nicholson 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405801 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 31 October 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Clarke, Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, 
Newall and K Nicholson 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Karen Hawkins (Director of Commissioning and 
Transformation, NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group), Michael Houghton 
(NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group), Michelle Thompson (Healthwatch 
Darlington) and Mark Pickering (NHS Darlington Clinical Commissioning Group) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, 
Performance and Transformation), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal) and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HP19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor McEwan declared an interest in Minute HP21/Oct/19 below as the Lay 
Member for Darlington Primary Care Network.  
 

HP20 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 AUGUST 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 August 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 29 
August 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HP21 DARLINGTON PRIMARY CARE NETWORK 
 

 Karen Hawkins, Director of Commissioning, Strategy and Delivery gave a PowerPoint 
Presentation to update Members on the Darlington Primary Care Network (PCN) in 
light of changes to GP contracts. 
 
Details were provided on the five year framework for GP services; that a major 
change in the GP contracts for 2019/20 was the introduction of the Network Contract 
Directed Enhanced Services (DES); the focus of the Network Contract DES was to 
support the establishment of PCNs and the recruitment of new workforce. 

[...]
ed to manage every situation 
differently. Members requested further information regarding the management of 
language and cultural barriers by social workers.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Assistant Director, Commissioning Performance and 
Transformation be thanked for providing an update on Strengthening Families. 
 

HP23 SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - PROPOSED TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to the proposed changes to the Terms of Reference for the 
Council’s Scrutiny Committees. 
 
The submitted report stated that the Leader of the Council intended to implement a 
number of changes to the Cabinet Portfolios with effect from December 2019; and 
that Officers had been requested to review the terms of reference for the Council’s 
Scrutiny Committees with a view to align them more closely with the Cabinet 
Portfolios. 
 
The full details of the changes being made to the Cabinet Portfolios and the proposed 
terms of reference were appended to the submitted report. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the proposed changes to this Scrutiny Committee be noted 
and agreed.  
 

HP24 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
Members were advised that the Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee had agreed 
to establish a task and finish review on Loneliness and Connected Communities and 
an invitation had been extended to this Scrutiny Committee to be involved. 
 
There was a discussion on the proposal to establish a task and finish review to 
examine the inconsistency in the CQC ratings across the town. It was proposed that 
the review incorporated food hygiene ratings and settings with a good rating.  
 
Concern was raised in respect of the report for the review on End of Life Care for 
Patients with Dementia. It was confirmed that a number of amendments had been 
made to the recommendations in the draft final report; and that the report would be 
circulated with Members that had been involved in the review. 
 
Members were made aware of a GP surgery in the borough of Darlington that was 
looking to cease its contract as a dispensing practice; the practice had 761 patients 
actively registered for the dispensing of prescriptions; as part of the notice the surgery 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

would be expected to consider the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment and 
communicate and engage with its registered patients; and that there may be 
implications for other surgeries in Darlington.  
 
RESOVED – (a) That Members of this Scrutiny Committee be involved in the Task 
and Finish Review Group on Loneliness and Connected Communities. 
 
(b) That a Task and Finish Review Group be established to undertake a review on 
CQC ratings in the Borough of Darlington, and that an invitation be extended to the 
Chair and Vice Chair of Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee to participate in the 
work. 
 
(c) That the Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

HP25 HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Health and Well Being Board was 
scheduled for 28 November 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the 
Health and Well Being Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

5 DECEMBER 2019 

 

 
 

END OF LIFE CARE FOR PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA REVIEW GROUP –  
FINAL REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To present the outcome and findings of the joint Review Group established by 

both this and the Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee to look at the end of 
life care for people with dementia. 
 

Summary 
 
1. Members will recall that a review undertaken by the Adults and Housing Scrutiny 

Committee in 2016 on Living Well with Dementia identified a recommendation to 
establish a joint Review Group to look at the end of life care for people with 
dementia in Darlington.  
 

2. A Review Group was established and has met on a number of occasions during 
the course of its review. A range of issues have been discussed and considered 
and the final report is attached (Appendix) for Members’ consideration. 
 

3. Members will be aware that all Members of the Health and Partnership Scrutiny 
Committee and Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee were invited to 
participate in the Review, however, following a Local Government (Borough) 
Election on 2 May 2019, a number of the Members involved in the review are no 
longer in post. 

 
4. Members of the Adults and Housing Scrutiny Committee have been invited to 

this meeting of the Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to receive the 
final report. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that Members approve the recommendations in the final 

report. 
 

 
Councillor Ian Bell 

Chair of Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being Increased awareness of end of life care for 
patients with  dementia could have a positive 
impact on people’s  health and well-being 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected There are no specific Wards which are affected 
by this report. 

Groups Affected All. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent 
[...]
 people with dementia is 
best achieved by avoiding unnecessary hospital admissions, and that measures 
that improve communication between partners and awareness of the particular 
needs of dementia are likely to reap the most significant benefits.  

 

Recommendations 

29. The Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee together with the Adults and 
Housing Committee make the following recommendations, they are informed by 
expert opinion as described in the literature and by discussion with local 
providers. 
 

a) That advanced care planning be built into initial discussions that follow 
diagnosis, ensuring that families and carers are involved.  
 

b) That an individual contact within the care team be explicitly identified as part of 
the advance care planning process. 

 

Page 12



 

7 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

c) That a Bespoke pathway be developed in conjunction with NHS Providers, St 
Teresa’s Hospice and care/nursing homes. 

 
d) That unnecessary hospital admissions be avoided for people with dementia. 

 

30. Members of the Health and Partnership Scrutiny Committee and Adults and 
Housing Committee request that the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group 
consider the recommendations a) to d). 

 

Monitoring and Review of Recommendations 

31.  The Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee will seek an update on the 
progress of the recommendations in six months’ time to review the extent to 
which any changes have happened as a result of this review. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



 

8 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Appendix 1 

 

End of Life (EOL) Scoping Meeting – 25 April, 2017 
 
 
Present:- Councillors Newall, EA Richmond, S Richmond and H. Scott. 
 
Karen Graves, Democratic Officer. 
 
Apologies – Councillors J Taylor and Tostevin. 
 
 
Members met to ‘brainstorm’ issues which require further information/clarification on 
EOL Care prior to a meeting with relevant 
[...]
improved end of life care for people with dementia; 

NICE guideline (2018) for Dementia: assessment, management and support for 

people living with dementia and their carers; a qualitative study (Lee et al, 2015) 

giving expert views on the factors enabling good end of life care for people with 

dementia; the 11 domains (57 recommendations) contained in the White Paper 

defining optimal palliative care in older people with dementia; and the Sampson 

report published in 2010 on Palliative Care for People with Dementia. 

 

Visits/Contact with Organisations – Members of the Group have been making 

contacting and/or visiting the organisations listed below and shared their feedback 

on the questions put to the organisations (questions from the Centre for Public 

Scrutiny): 

 

Councillor H Scott – St Teresa’s Hospice 

Councillors Kane and Knowles – Darlington Memorial Hospital, Manor Care Home 

and Springfield Care Home. 

Councillor Heslop – Tees, Esk and Wear Valley foundation Trust Mental Health 

Services for Older People 

Councillor Newall – Rosemary Court Care Home 

Email response from Healthwatch. 

Action – Members agreed that they intended to continue to make contact with the 

Alzheimers Society and other Independent Care Homes; and invite Dr. Nicholson, 

consultant on End of Life Care at the Darlington Memorial Hospital and Alison 

Marshall, Nurse Consultant and Senior Care Staff at St. Teresas Hospice to attend a 

future meeting of the Group. 

 

Page 20



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2019 

 

 
 

VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR FUNDING:  UPDATE ON PILOT 
COMMUNITY BASED INITIATIVES 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides an update on the community based initiatives, funded from 

Voluntary Sector Development Fund monies, which are being piloted during 
2019/20. 
 

Summary 
 
2. In late 2018, the Chief Officers Executive (COE) 
[...]
 by 
benchmarking ourselves against our peers and looking 
for areas where the spend is significantly higher, these 
identify the opportunity for efficiency.

• These areas are looked at in greater detail and plans 
developed on how we can be more efficient, these are 
assessed to identify the likely savings that could be 
achieved

• The key areas for efficiency plans for 2019/20 are in 
Acute spend, GP prescribing in primary care, Estates 
utilisation and Continuing Healthcare with a target 
saving of £2.33m

P
age 31



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Examples of Efficiency Savings

• Estates Utilisation – Relocating CCG staff from Dr 
Piper House to other CCG premises therefore 
reducing the cost of rent and utilities – No impact 
on patients

• Running costs – reduced staffing and overhead 
costs due to CCG staff working collaboratively 
sharing staff resources across the Tees Valley and 
County Durham footprint – no impact on patients

• GP Prescribing – Following a national initiative to 
stop prescribing “Over the Counter” medicines 
e.g. paracetamol

P
age 32



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Planning ahead to 2020/21 and 
beyond

• NHS England have approved the proposed merger of Darlington CCG with 
Hartlepool & Stockton on Tees CCG and South Tees CCG to form the new “Tees 
Valley CCG”.  This will take effect from 1st April 2020

• The NHS Long Term Plan, published in January 2019, set out a 10-year practical 
programme of phased improvements to NHS services and outcomes, including a 
number of specific commitments to invest the agreed NHS five-year revenue 
settlement. 

• In June 2019 the NHS Long Term Plan Implementation Framework was published 
which sets out the approach Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships 
(STPs)/Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) are asked to take to create their five-year 
strategic plans by November 2019 covering the period 2019/20 to 2023/24

• The new Tees Valley CCG form part of the Southern Integ
[...]
 the Annual 
Report 2018/2019 is Healthy New Towns, with a focus on legacy. 
 

4. The report is structured around five chapters reflecting the key strands of the 
programme - setting the context, built and natural environment, community asset 
building, new models of care and evaluation of the programme. 

 

5. Darlington was selected as a pilot “Healthy New Town site” in 2016, chosen from 
over 100 applicants.  The NHS England funding was for a programme across 
England to explore how the development of new places could improve health and 
wellbeing through the built environment, healthcare, service design and strong 
communities. 

 
6. The Darlington programme was a complex collaboration with a range of partners 

including NHS organisations, private sector housing, digital technology partners, 
universities, community leaders and a range of Darlington Borough Council 
departments. 

 
7. The NHS funding was key to accelerating plans and resourcing a range of 

activities.  While all partners were aware that the programme fund was fixed term, 
the legacy of Healthy New Towns is based on the cumulative efforts of partners to 
improve health and wellbeing.  Overall the Healthy New Towns programme has 
produced more collaboration i.e. health, housing, planning, digital and a better 
appreciation of the interdependencies across partners. 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that: - 

 
(a) Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee receive the Annual Report of the 

Director of Public Health 2018 / 2019 and note the focus on legacy of the 
programme. 
 

(b) Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee note the Local Authority Health 
Profile and the actions outlined to address the key issues. 
 

 
Miriam Davidson 

Director of Public Health 
 
 
Miriam Davidson: Extension 6203 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder No specific impact 

Health and Well Being 
The key themes of the Healthy New T
[...]
UTINY COMMITTEE 
5 DECEMBER 2019 

 

 
 

BRIEFING REPORT 
LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH PROFILE 2019 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To describe the key messages in the Local Authority Health Profile for Darlington in 
2019.  

Introduction  

2. The health profile is produced by Public Health England using the latest available 
data on health indicators to provide a snap shot of child and adult health in 
Darlington. This enables comparisons over time and against the regional and 
England averages.  

3. The health profiles are designed to help the local authority and health services 
better understand local need, plan services to improve the health and wellbeing of 
the local population and reduce health inequalities.  

4. This briefing highlights the indicators for Darlington unitary authority.  

5. It is important to note that indicators rating Darlington similar to, or better than the 
national averages do not necessarily mean that they are not important public health 
issues. These may still affect large numbers of people or disproportionately affect 
vulnerable or socioeconomically disadvantaged groups.  

6. There has been some change in the indicators since the last profile and the method 
for calculating some indicators have changed compared to those published in 
previous profiles and so comparisons to previous profiles should be made with 
caution. 

7. The 2019 health profile consists of 34 public health indicators across seven 
domains:  

(a) Life expectancy and causes of death 

(b) Injuries and ill health 

(c) Behavioural risk factors 

(d) Child health 

(e) Inequalities 
 

(f) Wider determinants of health 
 

(g) Health protection 
 

Page 83



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

8. Within these seven domains, Darlington has 13 indicators that are marked as 
statistically significantly worse than the England average, 12 that are statistically 
similar, and three that are statistically better.  

Life expectancy and causes of deat
[...]
ter deaths index for Darlington 
was similar to the national and regional index. 

Page 86



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

37. The crude rate of new sexually transmitted infection diagnoses (in 15-64 year olds) 
in 2018 per 100,000 population in Darlington is statistically similar to the national 
average.  

38. The incidence of TB in 2016/18 in Darlington is statistically significantly lower than 
the national average and has remained so in the last 10 years.  

Conclusion  

39. The health of people in Darlington is varied compared with the England and North 
East averages.  There has been improvement in some adult health indicators but 
hospital admissions for alcohol-related harm, intentional self-harm and violent crime 
are worse than the England average. A similar picture is seen in other local 
authorities in the North East and these indicators tend to be better in Darlington.   
 

40. Life expectancy for both men and women has continued to increase but remains 
significantly lower than the England average.  The widening inequality in life 
expectancy which has increased by 0.7 years for men and 1.2 years for women is 
concerning and warrants continued monitoring and investigation to understand this 
change. 

 
41. While some child health indicators have improved, smoking at the time of delivery 

remains statistically worse than the England average and is the focus of work in 
Darlington and across the region.  The general trend in obesity in children is 
concerning, with more than 2 out of 10 (or 242) Year 6 children classified as obese.  
This highlights the importance of the Darlington Childhood Healthy Weight Plan, 
launched in September 2019 and sustained partnership working to address this 
issue.  

 
42. Physical inactivity and obesity are associated with a range of preventable health 

conditions including diabetes, some cancers, heart disease and stroke. It is 
concerning that physical activity and overweight in adults are w
[...]
tees 
 
None 
 
Document to be submitted 
Report. 
 

Page 137



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 34 - 
 

 
Title 
Library Service Update 
 
Brief Description 
To present proposals to Members for the refurbishment of Crown Street Library 
and proposed service. 
 
Decision Type 
Key 
 
Decision Status 
For Determination 
 
Urgent Decision 
No 
 
Anticipated Restriction 
Open   
 
Decision Maker 
Cabinet 

Date of Decision 
 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee 
Place Scrutiny Committee  
 
Relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
Leisure and Local Environment Portfolio 
 
Contact Officer/Report Author 
Ian Thompson, Assistant Director Community Services 
Ian.Thompson@darlington.gov.uk 
 
Department 
Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 
Wards Affected 
All Wards 
 
Consultation Process and Consultees 
Meetings / discussions. 
Officers will continue to work closely with the Friends of Crown Street Library 
through development proposals 
 
Document to be submitted 
Cabinet Report and Library Plan 
 

Page 138



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 35 - 
 

 
FIELD_CONSULTATION 
FIELD_CONSULTEES 
FIELD_CONSULTATION 
FIELD_CONSULTEES 
 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 October 2019
	4 End of Life Care for People with Dementia Review Group - Final Report
	Item No. 4 - Appendix

	5 Voluntary and Community Sector Funding: Update on Pilot Community Based Initiatives
	6 Darlington CCG Financial Challenges and Impact on Services 2019/20 and beyond
	7 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018/19 Healthy New Towns: Darlington and Local Authority Health Profile 2019
	Item No. 7 - DPH Annual Report
	Item No. 7 - Appendix 1

	9 Work Programme
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme Appendix 1
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme Appendix 2
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND PARTNERSHIPS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 5 December 2019 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Clarke, Donoghue, Layton, Lee, McEwan and Newall 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Bell, Heslop and K Nicholson 
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Renton and Mrs Culley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), 
Christine Shields (Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and 
Transformation), Ken Ross (Public Health Principal), Mark Pickering (Chief Finance 
Officer), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive Officer) and Hannah Fay (Democratic 
Officer) 
 
 

HP26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor McEwan declared an interest in Minute HP31/Dec/19 below as the Lay 
Member for Darlington Primary Care Network.  
 

HP27 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 31 OCTOBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 31 October 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 31 
October 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HP28 END OF LIFE CARE FOR PEOPLE WITH DEMENTIA REVIEW GROUP - FINAL 
REPORT 
 

 The Chair of the Health and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(previously circulated) together with the Final Report (also previously circulated) of 
the End of Life Care for People with Dementia Review Group. 
 
The submitted report outlined the background to the establishment of the joint Review 
Group to look at end of life care for people with dementia in Darlington; the review 
group had met on a number of occasions to discuss a range of issues; and that 
following the Local Government Election on 2 May 2019 a number of Members 
involved in the review were no longer in post. 
 
The Director of Public Health confirmed that the recommendations of the joint review 
group required consideration by the NHS Clinical Commissioning Group; and details 
were provided of the findings from the recent CQC inspection of County Durham and 
Darlington NHS Foundation Trust which found End of life care services to be 
outstanding. 
 



 

 
-2- 

 

Discussion ensued in respect of the recommendations within the final report, in 
particular the importance of ensuring people with dementia were included in any 
discussions in respect of their care whilst still they were still competent as this would 
achieve the best outcome for the individual, and as such, initial discussions in respect 
of advanced care planning should be initiated whilst the person with dementia was 
competent; and that a bespoke pathway would improve communication between 
organisations.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be received with the following amendments:- 

(i) That Recommendation a) be amended to ‘That following diagnosis, 
advanced care planning be built into discussions as early as possible, 
ensuring that families and carers are involved.’ 

(ii) That Recommendation c) be amended to ‘That a bespoke pathway be 
developed in conjunction with NHS Providers, St Teresa’s Hospice and 
care/nursing homes as this would improve communication.’ 

 
(b) That an update on the recommendations be provided by the Darlington NHS 
Clinical Commissioning Group to Members of this Scrutiny Committee in six months’ 
time.  
 

HP29 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR FUNDING: UPDATE ON PILOT 
COMMUNITY BASED INITIATIVES 
 

 The Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Transformation submitted a 
report (previously circulated) updating Members on the community based initiatives, 
funded from Voluntary Sector Development Fund monies and being piloted during 
2019/20. 
 
The report stated that approval had been given in 2018 for the implementation of 
seven pilot community based initiatives; that £142,000 had initially been allocated, 
with an additional £21,000 made available from the Community Facilities Fund; and a 
multi-agency steering group was in place to manage the funding. 
 
The submitted report outlined the seven initiatives, including aims and amount of 
allocated funding for each initiative. 
 
Particular reference was made to the success of Initiatives 2 and 3 – Mutual Gain; the 
local community group involved in these projects, TEAM (Together Everyone 
Achieves More) was nominated as a finalist for Durham Constabulary POP awards; 
and the need to utilise existing services and resources in place was highlighted.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the progress report be noted. 
 
(b) That this Scrutiny Committee receive an end of year update.  
 

HP30 DARLINGTON CCG FINANCIAL CHALLENGES AND IMPACT ON SERVICES 
2019/20 AND BEYOND 
 

 The Chief Finance Officer, Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) gave a PowerPoint 
presentation which provided an update on Darlington CCG financial challenges and 
Impact on Services 2019/20 and beyond, outlining the utilisation of resources in 



 

 
-3- 

 

2018/19; expected outturn in 2019/20; the finance position as of October 2019; and 
the 2019/20 efficiency programme. 
 
The breakdown of funding for services was outlined, the majority of spend for 2018/19 
in the area of acute care; expected outturn for 2019/20 was comparable to the 
previous year but with a one per cent reduction in acute care; and the CCG was on 
track to deliver an in-year break-even position. 
 
Details were provided on the 2019/20 Efficiency Programme, which had been 
developed to identify opportunities for efficiency; key areas for 2019/20 were in acute 
spend, GP prescribing in primary care, Estates utilisation and Continuing Healthcare; 
and the overall target saving was £2.33m. The efficiency target for 2020/21 was 1.1 
per cent. 
  
It was reported that the merger of Darlington CCG with Hartlepool and Stockton on 
Tees CCG and South Tees CCG would take effect from 1 April 2020; and a plan 
would be produced to combine the commissioned services of these three CCG’s. 
 
Following a question, it was confirmed that the Tees Valley CCG would have an 
estimated budget over one billion pounds; commissioning staff would work across 
various bases; and the merger would allow for commissioning processes to be 
standardised across the Tees Valley region. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding investment for mental health services and increased 
expenditure on GP prescribing. The Chief Finance Officer advised that mental health 
was an area identified for investment and that repeat prescribing would be reviewed 
to ensure their appropriateness. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Chief Financial Officer be thanked for his interesting and 
informative presentation. 
 

HP31 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2018/19 HEALTHY 
NEW TOWNS: DARLINGTON 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) to share with 
Members the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018/19 (also previously 
circulated) 
 
The submitted report stated that the Annual Report had been produced as a 
requirement of the Health and Social Care Act 2012; the subject for discussion was 
Healthy New Towns with a focus on legacy; the report was structured around five 
chapters reflecting the key strands of the programme; Darlington was selected as a 
pilot Healthy New Town in 2016; and was funded by NHS England with collaboration 
from a number of partners.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the 2018/19 Annual Report of the Director of Public Health, 
which had a focus on legacy of the programme, be noted. 
 
 

HP32 LOCAL AUTHORITY HEALTH PROFILE 2019 - BRIEFING REPORT 
 



 

 
-4- 

 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) outlining the 
key messages in the Local Authority Health Profile for Darlington in 2019 which 
provided a snap shot of child and adult health in Darlington and enabled 
benchmarking against region and the rest of England. 
 
Particular reference was made to the life expectancy for men and women in 
Darlington which remained significantly lower than the England average, with a 
variation of 12.4 years for men and 9.7 years for women between the most and least 
deprived areas of Darlington.  
 
Reference was also made to smoking at the time of delivery which was statistically 
worse than the England average; that more than two out of ten Year 6 children were 
classified as obese; nearly four out of ten adults were estimated to be physically 
inactive; one in three adults were classified as overweight or obese; and that physical 
activity and obesity were associated with a range of preventable health conditions 
including diabetes, cancer, heart disease and stroke.  
 
Details were provided on the work being undertaken to address the key emerging 
issues from the Health Profile. A Childhood Healthy Weight Plan had been developed 
as part of a multi-agency approach to tackle obesity; CDDFT which has ‘smoke free’ 
status have improved signage, moved smoking bins and offer support to patients and 
family members that smoke. 
 
Following a question regarding education of parents in respect of food choices, 
Members were advised that the Childhood Healthy Weight Plan included work with 
parents and food outlets to improve the availability of healthy choices; and Members 
were advised of Hummersknott Academy Trust who had implemented a healthy food 
policy across the whole school including a points based system for earning treats, 
which was compulsory for children and all adults in the school including teachers. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of smoking in young people; the annual Healthy 
Lifestyle Survey identified that a small decreasing minority of young people still 
smoked; and multi-agency work was ongoing with 0-19 services, police and trading 
standards to address sale of illicit tobacco.   
 
Concerns were raised in respect of an increasing number of vaping related deaths in 
the USA; advice from Public Health England confirmed that vaping was a safer 
alternative to smoking for those that already smoking and was a useful aid to stop 
smoking; that the sale of vaping liquids in the USA was not as closely regulated as 
the UK; and the deaths in the USA were as a result of people home brewing vaping 
liquids often involving cannabis.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Local Authority Health Profile and actions to address the key 
issues, be noted. 
 

HP33 HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

 Members were advised that the Health and Well Being Board held on 28 November 
2019 focussed on ‘Living and Ageing Well’, with a presentation on ‘Winter Planning’ 
and updates provided on Mental Health, Darlington Suicide Prevention Plan and the 
Public Health England Annual Health Protection Report 2018/19. 



 

 
-5- 

 

 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Health and Well Being Board was 
scheduled for 12 March 2020 and would focus on an assessment of priorities and a 
stocktake of current plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the 
Health and Well Being Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

HP34 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20. 
 
In light of the changes to the Portfolios and Scrutiny Committees, Members were 
advised that the current work programme would be reviewed. 
 
RESOVED – That the current status of the Work Programme be noted. 
 


